

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.4247/2009

N.RAVINDRA MURTHY Appellant(s)

VERSUS

VEERBHADRA SWAMY TEMPLE & ORS. Respondent(s)

O R D E R

We have heard the learned senior counsel appearing for the appellant and the learned counsel appearing for the respondents.

We are not inclined to interfere with the impugned order.

However, insofar as the entitlement of the appellant as against the temple is concerned, liberty is granted to the appellant to work out his remedy in the manner known to law.

The appeal stands dismissed.

Pending application(s), if any, shall also stand disposed of.

.....J.
[M.M. SUNDRESH]

.....J.
[K.V. VISWANATHAN]

NEW DELHI;
MARCH 06, 2025.

ITEM NO.116

COURT NO.8

SECTION XII-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 4247/2009

N.RAVINDRA MURTHY

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

VEERBHADRA SWAMY TEMPLE & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 171727/2024 - EARLY HEARING APPLICATION

Date : 06-03-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN

For Appellant(s) Mr. P. Viswanatha Shetty, Sr. Adv.
 Mrs. K.Radha, Adv.
 Mr. K. Maruthi Rao, Adv.
 Mrs. Anjani Aiyagari, AOR

For Respondent(s) Ms. Prerna Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Guntur Pramod Kumar, AOR
 Mr. Dhruv Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Sravan Kumar Karanam, AOR
Mr. Aniket Singh, Adv.
Ms. P. Geetanjali, Adv.

Mr. Swayam Prakash Kashyap, Adv.
Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeal stands dismissed in terms of the
signed order.

Pending application(s), if any, shall also stand
disposed of.

(ASHA SUNDRIYAL)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

(POONAM VAID)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

[Signed order is placed on the file]